Sustainability path

 Strategic pillars

 Long term

sustainability startegy

 Sustainability targets

 Capex plan

 Ebitda 2020 vs 2025

 Other options extra

BP: Italian PNRR

 Company profile

 Projects

 Sustainability

governance

 BU capex plan

 BU Ebitda progress

 Regulatory framework

 Concessions

 Shareholder’s

structure

2

ACTIONS &
RESULTS

EBITDA BRIDGE (m€)

 Revenues +5.8%: favoured by higher energy prices and consolidated companies (I.Blu & Unieco) partially offset by Covid effects

 Ebitda +14.0%: positive results thanks to energy prices recovery, favorable climate, I.Blu and Unieco’s contribution for 8m€, despite the recognition of Covid costs

for 3m€

 Ebit +26.7%: lower provisions to bad debt (of which 5m€ related to Covid) offset by higher depreciations

 Group net profit +44.2%: mainly due to the optimization of the Unieco debt for 13m€

 Tech. Capex -6.2%: lower investments in this quarter. We expect a ramp up of capex in the coming months

 NFP -1.1%: the cash flow generation offset the NWC increase and the cash out for the acquisition of 20% of Futura and the related debt consolidation (25m€)

1Q 2021 - Positive results in a recovery scenario

3

m€ 1Q '20 1Q '21 Δ Δ%

Revenues 1,077 1,140 63 5.8%

Ebitda 274 313 39 14.0%

Ebit 145 184 39 26.7%

Group net profit 84 121 37 44.2%

Tech. Capex 130 122 -8 -6.2%

NFP 2,948* 2,915 -33 -1.1%

+14.0%

+13.2%

274 272

308 313

(2)

2 9 6
19 5

1Q '20 One off
'20

Networks Waste Energy Market One off
'21

1Q '21

* FY 2020 data

KPIs

ACTIONS &
RESULTS 1Q 2021 - Financials

 96% of gross debt at fixed interest rate and 4% of

gross debt at variable interest rate

 Average long-term debt duration of about 5.9 years vs

5.6 years in 1Q 2020

 Reduction in the average cost of debt (1.8% vs. 2.2% in

1Q 2020)

 59% of the Iren total debt is composed of green and

assimilated instruments (45% Green Bond, 14% EIB

loans)

 On 10th December Iren issued its fourth Green Bond of

300m€

 Iren is the only Italian local multiutility to have issued 4

Green Bonds for a total size of 1.8b€

84%

12%
4%

INTEREST RATE

Fixed Swap Variable

45%

14%

39%

2%

DEBT STRUCTURE

Green Bonds EIB Bonds Loans

230

422

60

563 563

62

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

MATURITIES

4

ACTIONS &
RESULTS

MAIN BENEFITS  OBTAINED IN 2020

 6 Eligible Green Categories identified for 44 Eligible Projects that has